current conditions prior to the date of initial application;

•	 As an alternative to the impairment test for right-of-use asset, the Group evaluates
whether the contract containing the lease is an onerous contract before the date
of initial application, and adjusts the right-of-use assets based on the amount of
loss provision included in the balance sheet before the date of initial application;

•	 As for lease changes before the date of initial application, the Group performs
accounting treatment according to the final arrangement of the lease changes.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year 2019 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

Capinfo Company Ltd   Annual Report 2019178

II.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
(continued)

31.	 Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (continued)

(1)	 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

The impact of application of the new lease standard on items in the balance sheet as
at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Items

Carrying amount
before adjustment

(31 December 2018) Reclassification Re-measurement

Carrying amount
after adjustment
(1 January 2019)

Assets:

Prepayments 65,450,220.03 -1,497,314.71 – 63,952,905.32

Right-of-use assets –– – 84,260,152.97 84,260,152.97

Total assets 2,210,347,542.38 -1,497,314.71 84,260,152.97 2,293,110,380.64

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities due
  within one year 48,155,773.77 19,329,040.63 – 67,484,814.40

Lease liabilities –– -20,826,355.34 84,260,152.97 63,433,797.63

Total liabilities 1,169,211,747.26 -1,497,314.71 84,260,152.97 1,251,974,585.52

For outstanding minimum lease payments for significant operating leases disclosed in
the 2018 financial statements, based on the incremental borrowing rate of the Group
as the lessee on 1 January 2019, the Group adjusted the outstanding minimum lease
payments disclosed under the original lease standard to the lease liabilities recognised
under the new standard as follows:

Minimum lease payments for significant operating leases as
at 31 December 2018 48,760,716.83

Less: Minimum lease payments under simplified treatment 11,974,721.84

Incl: Short-term leases 11,974,721.84

Add: Minimum lease payments for finance leases as at 31 December 2018